THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE: APRIL 26, 2017
TIME: 7:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

I. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
1. DRAFT - BZA MEETING MINUTES 03/22/2017
Documents:
BZA 03.22.2017.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS

III. PUBLIC HEARING

1. BZA-1949 R.W. GROSS & ASSOCIATES:
WITHDRAWN BY PETITIONER.
Petitioner is requesting a reduction in the front setback to 30’ from the required 40’ from Salisbury Street
prior to recording the final plat for Lot 1, Grand View Minor Subdivision, 1510 N. Salisbury Street, West
Lafayette, Wabash 18 (NE) 23-4. (UZO 2-1-7) Continued from the February 22nd meeting for the 2nd time
2. BZA-1956 GRORU, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to improve and expand the existing building in a
Neighborhood Business (NB) zone:
1. To reduce the front setback to 2.16’ from the minimum required 25’ from Covington Street; (UZO 2-12-7)
2. To remove the required 20’ wide type C bufferyard along the north property line; (UZO 2-12-14) Withdrawn
by petitioner.
3. To reduce the vegetative coverage to 9.1% from the minimum required 20%; (UZO 2-12-6)
4. To remove the no-parking setback along the eastern property line; (UZO 4-4-6) and Withdrawn by
petitioner.
5. To reduce the number of onsite parking spaces to 63 from the minimum requirement of 65; (UZO 4-6-3)
on property located at 2506 Covington Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 07 (NE) 23-4. Continued from the
March 22nd meeting for the 2nd time.
Documents:
BZA-1956.PDF
3. BZA-1958 WILLIAM S. BOND:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to allow an agricultural rental hall on 12.57 acres in the
Agricultural zone. The hours of operation proposed are 8am to midnight, seven days a week on 12.52 acres
located on the east side of CR 100 E, just south of CR 700 S, Wea 33 (NW) 22-4. WITH A CONDITION.
Documents:
BZA-1958 (SPECIAL EXCEPTION).PDF
4. BZA-1959 LAMBDA IOTA GRADUATE CORPORATION:

Petitioner is requesting the following variances to improve and expand the existing fraternity in an R3W
zone:
1. To reduce the vegetative coverage to 28.7% from the minimum required 30%; (UZO 2-10-7)
2. To increase the height to 39’ from the maximum allowed 14’ (measured from the ground to the finished
floor of the uppermost story); (UZO 2-10-11)
3. To reduce the number of onsite parking spaces to 55 from the minimum requirement of 57 spaces; (UZO
4-6-3)
4. To reduce the number of bicycle parking spots to 10 from the minimum required 57;(UZO 4-6-7)
5. To eliminate the no-parking setback along the rear and east side property lines; (UZO 4-4-6) and
6. To remove an unobstructed maneuvering aisle requirement for 6 parking spaces in order to allow double
parking or tandem parking; (UZO 4-6-15)
on property located at 640 North Russell Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (NW) 23-4.
Documents:
BZA-1959.PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

V. ADJOURNMENT

1. VOTING RESULTS APRIL
BZA-1956 GRORU 6 yes to 0 no on all requests
BZA-1958 William Bond 4 yes to 2 no
BZA-1959 Lambda iota 6 yes to 0 no on all requests
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AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE....................................................................................................................... MARCH 22, 2017
TIME........................................................................................................................ 7:00 P.M.
PLACE..................................................................................................................... CO. OFFICE BLDG.
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

MEMBERS PRESENT
Tom Andrew
Steve Clevenger
Steve Schreckengast
Carl Griffin
Gary Schroeder
Ed Butz
Ed Weast

MEMBERS ABSENT

STAFF PRESENT
Ryan O’Gara
Rabita Foley
Linda Underwood
Zach Williams, Atty.

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held on the 22nd day of
March, 2017 at 7:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
President Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order.

I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Steve Schreckengast moved to approve the minutes from the February 22, 2017 BZA public hearing.
Gary Schroeder seconded and the minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote.

II.

NEW BUSINESS

Ryan O’Gara said the petitioner for BZA-1955—TIPPECANOE CEMETERY MANAGEMENT, LLC has
withdrawn this request and also BZA-1954—TIPPECANOE CEMETERY MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Variance #1. He went on to say the petitioner for BZA-1956—GRORU, LLC has requested an additional
variance so the case must be continued to the April meeting in order to re-advertise.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING

Steve Clevenger read the meeting procedures.
Steve Schreckengast moved that there be incorporated into the public hearing portion of each application
to be heard this evening and to become part of the evidence at such hearing, the Unified Zoning
Ordinance, the Unified Subdivision Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, the By-laws of the Area Board of
Zoning Appeals, the application and all documents filed therewith, the staff report and recommendation
on the applications to be heard this evening and responses from the checkpoint agencies. Gary
Schroeder seconded and the motion carried by voice vote.
Steve Schreckengast moved to continue BZA-1956—GRORU, LLC to the April 26, 2017 Board of Zoning
Appeals public hearing. Gary Schroeder seconded and the motion was approved by unanimous voice
vote.
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1.

BZA-1954--TIPPECANOE CEMETERY MANAGEMENT, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to include a crematory service to an
existing funeral home in a General Business (GB) zone:
1.
To reduce the number of onsite parking spaces to 9 from the minimum
requirement of 13 spaces; (UZO 4-6-3) and Withdrawn by petitioner
2.
To reduce the rear setback to 11’ from the minimum required 15’; (UZO 2-17-8)
on property located at 1671W 350N, Wabash 01 (SW) 23-4. The subject property is the
same as that involved in the special exception case BZA-1955 (Crematories, SIC 726)
that has been withdrawn. CONTINUED FROM THE FEBRUARY BZA MEETING DUE TO
INCONCLUSIVE VOTES FOR BOTH VARIANCE REQUESTS

Steve Schreckengast moved to hear and vote
MANAGEMENT, LLC. Gary Schroeder seconded.

on

BZA-1954—TIPPECANOE

CEMETERY

Rabita Foley presented the zoning map and aerial photos of the site. She explained that petitioner met
with staff to discuss concerns voiced at the public hearing after the inconclusive vote for both requests at
the February meeting, Petitioner has since withdrawn the special exception request, making the parking
variance unnecessary. Variance request #1 was also withdrawn. An alternative location for the crematory
was identified at a location north of Kalberer Road. Approximately 600 sq.ft. in the existing building can
be converted into office space without altering the current footprint. Petitioner already has the required 11
parking spaces on site. This Board granted a previous owner an 8’ setback instead of the required 15’ for
an accessory building and allowed the storage shed expansion. The use of that variance ended when the
building was converted to a primary use building (funeral home) in 2016. This variance request is needed
to legitimize this primary use structure on the site. While the conversion of the equipment shed to a
funeral home was done prior to this variance request, staff realizes that granting this request would be
minimum relief, especially now that there will not be a crematory on site. She summarized the ballot items
and concluded with a recommendation of approval.
Daniel Teder, PO Box 280, Lafayette, IN 47902, attorney representing the owner, pointed out that the
request listed on the agenda says petitioner is “requesting the variances to include a crematory service to
an existing funeral home” and he wants to make it clear for the record that his client no longer wants the
crematory service. The previously granted 8’ variance was no longer valid when the use of the building
was changed to a funeral home. The building on site has been renovated and the parking lot has been
paved and striped. Tippecanoe County issued a permit for the renovations to convert the building to a
funeral home without noticing the variance issue. The handout distributed last month shows that granting
the setback variance will have no impact on neighboring properties. His client plans to use the building as
a prep area but if someone wants a funeral there they still can have one on this site. There will be no
more than two employees on site. He concurred with the staff report and requested approval.
Steve Schreckengast said the agenda mentions the crematorium and he asked if the Board needs to take
any action to make sure the Board is not granting the variance for a crematorium.
Zach Williams thinks it is clear that the variance request as it has been phrased and heard is solely for the
building setback. The staff report clarified the agenda item and petitioner’s representative concurred.
Steve Clevenger suggested scratching out “to include a crematory service” on the agenda. He added that
the request said the crematory special exception request has been withdrawn.
Steve Clevenger asked if a new site plan is required because the site plan does say “crematory”.
Rabita Foley explained that 600 sq. ft. of the proposed office space will be renovated within the existing
structure so the site plan would remain the same.
The Board voted by ballot 7 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1954—TIPPECANOE CEMETERY
MANAGEMENT, LLC Variance #2.
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IV.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

None

Steve Clevenger stated that unless any member has an objection the chair will order the findings of each
member casting a vote for the majority decision of the Board to be the collective findings of the Board in
support of the decision of the Board. Hearing none, it is so ordered.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

Steve Schreckengast moved for adjournment. Gary Schroeder seconded.
The meeting adjourned at 7:20p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Linda Underwood
Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

Sallie Dell Fahey
Executive Director

BZA-1956
GRORU, LLC
Variances
Staff Report
April 19, 2017

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who is also the owner and represented by attorney Christopher D. Shelmon
of Gutwein Law, is requesting the following variances:
1. A variance to legitimize the existing setback of 2.16’ instead of the required 25’
from Covington Street;
2. A variance to not install the required bufferyard along the northern property line;
3. A variance to allow 9.1% of vegetative coverage instead of the minimum 20%
requirement;
4. A variance to eliminate the 5’ no-parking setback; and
5. A variance to permit 63 parking spaces instead of the required 65 spaces;
on property located at 2506 Covington Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 7 (NE) 23-4.
While reviewing this case and discussing it with the West Lafayette Engineer’s Office, it
was decided that request #2 was not needed per UZO 4-9-2(a)(2) and request #4 was
not needed because this requirement will be met.
The commercial building on-site currently houses the Russell Company real estate
office, a spa and two currently vacant spaces that will house the proposed brewery/pub
(1,378 square feet in the middle of the building) and a future restaurant space which will
also serve the beer or ale brewed on site. This restaurant would utilize 1773 square
feet of existing building space at the southern end of the building and a proposed
building addition of about 1659 square feet which would include an outdoor eating area.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This property and land to the east and west is zoned NB, Neighborhood Business. GB
zoning can be found to the south across Sagamore Parkway; a large area of R1 zoning
is adjacent to the north. This zoning pattern has existed for many years in this area.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
As already noted, this building houses a real estate office and a spa. The proposed
restaurant/pub/brewery portion of the building would occupy a total of 4,810 square feet
of existing and proposed area.
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A CVS drug store is located west across Covington and a Pizza Hut is adjacent to the
east. Single-family homes abut to the north and a variety of commercial uses are south
across Sagamore Parkway.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The site is located at the northeast corner of Covington Street (urban local road) and
Sagamore Parkway (urban primary arterial). A private frontage road serves as an
access point for the property and is located between the building and Sagamore. A
second access point is located at the northwest corner along Covington Street.
The parking standard for realty offices and also for spas/beauty shops is one space per
200 square feet of gross floor area. The entire existing office building is 5,266.4 square
feet which means only 27 parking spaces are required today. (The site has 57 spaces.)
The parking standard for the brewery/pub/restaurant is one space per 100 square feet.
The realty office and the spa alone would occupy approximately 3005 square feet which
would require 16 parking spaces, the proposed eating and drinking places would total
approximately 4810 square feet which would require a total of 49 parking spaces. 49 +
16 = 65 required spaces. They currently have 57; their site plan would add 6 for a total
of 63, hence the need for the parking variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
City utilities serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
The operator of the proposed business began consulting APC and city staff last summer
about opening a brewery. The zoning ordinance classifies this as an industrial use
requiring industrial zoning. However, when operated in conjunction (and primarily) with
an eating and/or drinking establishment, it is permitted in the NB zone. Petitioner is
planning to both brew and serve the product on site, making this a permitted use in the
NB zone. The business owner is working closely with West Lafayette staff to ensure that
zoning compliance will be met.
Other than the zoning issue, site compliance with the UZO was a major factor. This lot
(Lot 6), platted many years ago in Wabash Stations Commercial subdivision, is large
enough to contain only the building with no area around it. The surrounding parking lot
is all offsite on Lot 7A. A replat has been filed to combine these two lots, eliminating
some building setback and offsite parking issues. This minor subdivision, Russell
Grove, received preliminary approval at the March APC meeting (S-4650). A final plat
would be submitted following the successful outcome of these variance requests.
The existing building is currently 2.16 feet from the Covington Street frontage. The
plans include extending the building to the south, but at a 10’ setback from Covington.
Approving the 2.16’ building setback with the submitted site plan, would approve both
the existing building’s setback as well as the addition’s setback (variance #1). Staff
cannot find any evidence of a setback variance that would have authorized the
placement of this building built in 1979 (per the Assessor’s records). It is possible that
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the now defunct West Lafayette Division of the Area Board of Zoning Appeals could
have granted a variance, but information is no longer available.
The zoning pattern of this property and the homes to the north has remained
unchanged for many years. When this property was originally subdivided no buffering
requirements existed. Now that the building will be enlarged and a change of use is
proposed, the bufferyard is required to be installed. However, based on UZO 4-92(a)(2), a bufferyard is required “except where the continued use of existing buildings
and/or parking areas would occupy the space otherwise reserved for the bufferyard.”
This bufferyard is not required and this variance request has been withdrawn.
Currently, Lot 6A is covered nearly all by the office building and Lot 7 is nearly all an
asphalt parking lot; staff calculated approximately 5% of existing greenspace. Once the
two lots are replatted and the perimeter plantings per the West Lafayette greenspace
ordinance are installed, the newly configured lot will have a vegetative coverage of 9.1%
nearly doubling the amount of greenspace onsite.
The ordinance requires a 5 foot no-parking setback along all sides of a commercially
zoned property. This requirement ensures that no parked vehicles will protrude over an
adjacent property or right-of-way. This area is typically landscaped, per the city’s
landscape ordinance regarding parking lots. Currently, no setback exists for the parking
lot on the east side of this property. A site visit revealed that the two neighboring
parking lots appear as one large paved area. According to the site plan, the proposal
includes adding a 4’ grassed area with two 6 inch curbs for a total of 5 feet. When the
case was filed, staff and petitioner’s surveyor erroneously thought only 4 feet of the 5
foot no-parking setback was proposed. Because this standard can be met, this request
has been withdrawn.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its meetings in February and March determined that
the variances requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting these three variance requests WILL NOT be injurious to the public health,
safety and general welfare of the community. (#1 setback) The existing building has
been here for many decades with no issue with regard to its setback. Extending the
building’s footprint at a 10’ setback from Covington will have no negative impact on
the health, safety and general welfare of the community. (#3 vegetative cover) The
site is mostly covered by impervious surface and has been for many years. The
replatting of the lots and the redevelopment of the building is triggering the need for
West Lafayette’s greenspace ordinance to be met. As a result, many trees will be
planted surrounding the site bringing the property closer to conformance. Regarding
request #5 (parking), sixty-five spaces total are required for this building with three
businesses. The petition states that the three businesses will have different peak
times of business which would allow for some parking spaces to be shared.
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Additionally, street parking appears to be unrestricted on both sides of Covington at
this location.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in these variance
requests WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. (#1 setback)
Allowing a building addition with a greater setback than the existing building will
have no impact on the residences which are located farther north on the opposite
side of the property. Regarding request #3 (vegetative cover), because of the
additional landscaping surrounding the parking lot, vegetative coverage will nearly
double. Regarding request #5 (parking), 63 spaces is adequate since street parking
along Covington is underutilized and the nature of the three businesses will allow for
some shared parking.
4. Regarding request #1 (setback) and request #3 (vegetative cover) the terms of the
ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT common to other property.
The unusual setup of this site with an existing long narrow building on a narrow lot is
unusual in this zoning district and makes it impossible to meet the required 25’
setback or 20% vegetative cover.
Regarding request #5 (parking), the terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied
to a situation that IS common to other properties in the same zoning district. There
is nothing unusual with this lot in regard to its shape, size or topography. The
original building was constructed for office space. Even with the addition, if it were
only used as office space, no parking variance would be needed and likely no
greenspace variance would be needed because space would exist for more pervious
surfaces. The lot is large enough to handle several commercial uses, but the
addition of an eating and drinking establishment is creating a parking need that the
lot cannot accommodate.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance regarding request #1
(setback). It’s a mystery how this 2.16’ setback came into being, (Was it illegally
constructed? Did the West Lafayette BZA grant a setback variance?) but the
building has existed at this site for decades. It would be a hardship to force its
owner to raze and rebuild at the proper 25’ setback.
Regarding request #3, the strict application of the zoning ordinance WILL result in
an usual or unnecessary hardship. The replatting of these two lots and the West
Lafayette greenspace ordinance requirements will nearly double the amount of
vegetative coverage onsite.
Regarding request #5, the strict application of the ordinance WILL NOT result in an
usual or unnecessary hardship. If the brewery were reduced by 200 square feet, the
parking could be met. It is the use of the addition causing the hardship, not the
ordinance. A business has existed at this location for many years but the site cannot
accommodate the expansion and addition of a brewery/pub.
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Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in
Question 5 above.
5a. Regarding request #1 (setback), the hardship IS NOT self-imposed.
building has existed onsite with the 2.16’ setback for many years.

The

Regarding request #3, the hardship IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a
restriction of economic gain. The hardship is not solely based on economic gain
because the building’s interior and exterior is being updated and additional
landscaping will be installed to bring the site closer to compliance.
Regarding request #5, the hardship IS self-imposed because the building could be
utilized as it was originally built, for an office building.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship regarding requests #1 and 3. The 2.16’ setback is minimum relief
because it is the existing situation of the building. The vegetative coverage is
supportable because additional landscaping required by the city will be installed
improving the appearance of the property.
However, request #5 DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief. Reducing the
new addition by 200 square feet would allow the required parking to fit (one parking
space per 100 GFA is required for restaurants). It is the desired building area that is
creating this hardship, not the ordinance.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Request #1: Approval
Request #3: Approval
Request #5: Denial
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BZA-1958
WILLIAM S. BOND
Special Exception
Staff Report
April 20, 2017

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who is also the property owner, is requesting a special exception to allow an
Agricultural Rental Hall on 12.57 acres in the Agricultural zone. The hours of operation
proposed are 8am to midnight, seven days a week located at 7071 S 100 E, on the east
side of CR 100 E, just south of CR 700 S, Wea 33 (NW) 22-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This property is zoned A, Agricultural. All surrounding properties are zoned A for a
minimum of a mile in all directions.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
Properties to the north, south, and west are farm fields. Most of the homes in this area
of the county were built close to the road, along the county road.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The adopted Thoroughfare Plan classifies both 100 E and 700 S as rural local roads. A
1000’ driveway is proposed that will lead back to the building. The site has no frontage
on the county road; instead petitioner will access the site through an easement. The
petitioner’s home is located on the tract between the site and 100 E. The exact location
of the access will be determined by the county highway department; the commercial
drive size and geometrics will need to be adequate to serve the site and hard-surfaced
within the right-of-way.
The UZO requires this use to have “1 parking space per 4 patrons to the maximum
capacity of the facility inclusive of both indoor, if any, and outdoor capability.” The UZO
further states, specifically regarding petitioner’s use that, “additionally, for…public
events…grass or gravel overflow parking areas are required and shall be of sufficient
size to accommodate all vehicles. Vehicles parked along public roads shall be evidence
of non-compliance with this requirement.”
The submitted site plan shows a total of 84 parking spaces; in the Agricultural zone,
parking spaces do not have to be paved. The maximum occupancy for the building is
330 people which would require 83 spaces.

LA | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza1958 william bond ag rental hall.docx | William S. Bond | Special Exception | April 20,
2017

1

ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Sewer and water are not available to this property; therefore it will be served by a
private septic system and well. The County Health Department currently does not have
any soil work for this site; additionally, the proposed use would require approval from
the state for a commercial septic system.
STAFF COMMENTS:
An amendment to the UZO which added “Agricultural Rental Halls” as a primary use of
land was passed by the County Commissioners in 2013. Because the agricultural rental
hall is proposed in an A zone and not a GB zone, the ordinance places a limit on food
service. There cannot be a restaurant, bar, or drinking establishment on site as part of
petitioner’s rental hall. All food must be brought on site by licensed caterers.
A maximum of 330 people would be permitted to attend receptions on site based on the
proposed number of parking spaces and the building’s maximum occupancy. However,
that maximum number would not normally be present at all times during hours of
operation. Smaller meetings and/or gatherings would be likely during the work week,
with bigger events happening on weekends. The hours of operation are from 8:00am to
midnight, 7 days a week. These hours would allow for activities to take place during the
week. Staff’s major concern for this use is interactions with adjacent neighbors. This site
has the benefit of being located in a thinly populated area of the county, minimizing the
potential for disturbing neighbors mainly because the distance to the closest existing
home is over 1000’ feet away. The property is 600’ from the road and the building will
be an additional 260’ feet away from the property line. The 12 acre site provides
adequate room for parking overflow and drainage.
At its meeting on April 5, 2017 the Executive Committee of the Area Plan Commission
voted that granting this request would not substantially adversely affect the
Comprehensive Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize the special
exception for an Agricultural Rental Hall in the A zoning district.

And it is staff’s opinion that:
2.

3.

4.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as
prescribed by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met. Parking standards for
this use can be met. Standard setbacks, lot coverage, and greenspace on this
12 acre tract can all easily be met.
Granting the special exception WILL NOT subvert the general purposes served
by the Ordinance. This request would not harm the public health, safety, or inhibit
the general welfare of the community.
Granting the special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure
other property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of:
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a. Traffic generation: The maximum capacity of the building is 330 people and
there are 84 parking spots delineated on the site plan. This site has adequate
space to handle this parking amount plus additional space for overflow;
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: Lights located at the building entrances,
parking lot, and lights along the driveway entrance is sensible. The
freestanding lighting proposed along the driveway would be 5’ pole lights
which should not cause problems in this sparsely populated area of the
county;
c. Noise production: Noise would come from either live music or DJs hired for
receptions in the building. The nearest home to this site is over 1000’ away
from the proposed building which should be adequate to deaden noise;
d. Hours of operation: 8am to midnight, 7 days a week are typical for this type of
business use on weekends, but the distance from existing adjacent
residences will help lessen any impact.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, with the following condition:
A recorded driveway easement shall be filed before a permit for the use is issued.
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BZA-1959
LAMBDA IOTA GRADUATE CORPORATION
Variance
Staff Report
April 19, 2017

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who is the owner, represented by attorney Joseph Bumbleburg, is requesting
the following variances in order to expand an existing fraternity in an R3W zone:
1. To reduce the vegetative coverage to 28.7% from the minimum required 30%; (UZO
2-10-7)

2. To increase the height to 39’ measured to the peak, from the maximum allowed 14’
(measured from the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost story); (UZO 2-10-11)
3. To reduce the number of onsite parking spaces to 55 from the minimum requirement
of 57 spaces; (UZO 4-6-3)
4. To reduce the number of bicycle parking spots to 10 from the minimum required
57;(UZO 4-6-7)
5. To eliminate the no-parking setback along the rear and east side property lines; (UZO
4-4-6) and
6. To remove an unobstructed maneuvering aisle requirement for 6 parking spaces in
order to allow double parking or tandem parking for 12 vehicles; (UZO 4-6-15)
on property located at 640 North Russell Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (NW) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The subject property is zoned R3W as are the adjacent properties. Properties to the
north across Stadium Avenue are owned by Purdue.
This area commonly known as the Island has seen over a dozen variance requests in
the past; the most recent request heard and approved by the board was for the Delta
Triton Chapter of Phi Sigma Kappa Fraternity at the northwest corner of Waldron and
Russell Streets in 2016 (BZA-1950). This petition included requests to vary setbacks,
vegetative coverage, height of the building and on-site parking.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
According to the County Assessor’s data, petitioner’s building was constructed in 1936.
This legally nonconforming building currently sits on multiple lots of University Park
Second Addition. The proposed expansion would be added south of the existing
structure. Student apartments exist to the east and Purdue Trustee land is to the south.
Properties associated with the university are to the north across Stadium. Kappa Alpha
Theta fraternity is to the west across Russell Street.
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The subject property encompasses six platted lots in the original University Park
Second Addition. Because building over property lines is not permitted in the City of
West Lafayette, petitioner has filed a replat, combining the lots into one (S-4649). This
replat of University Park Second Addition was given preliminary approval at the March
15, 2017 APC meeting and is now eligible for final platting. Petitioner would have to
record a final plat prior to seeking an Improvement Location Permit.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The site has street frontage on two sides although its only access is from Stadium
Avenue. This segment of Stadium is classified as a secondary arterial, whereas, Russell
Street is classified as urban local road by the adopted Thoroughfare Plan.
The submitted site plan shows a total of 55 parking spaces: 40 parking spaces onsite
and a parking agreement for 15 offsite parking spaces within 300’ of this site along
Tarkington Drive. The 40 parking spaces shown on the site plan would provide 37
spaces that meet the 9’ x 18’ size requirement and 3 handicapped-accessible spaces as
required by the UZO. The ordinance requires that each parking space shall open
directly onto an unobstructed maneuvering aisle; the proposed plan indicates 6 of the
parking spaces would be double-parked creating an obstruction to the maneuvering
aisle affecting a total of 12 parking spots. The UZO parking standard for fraternities and
sororities is 0.75 spaces per occupant at capacity. Petitioner indicated that Phi Gamma
Delta would retain the existing 75 students at maximum occupancy, requiring 57 parking
spaces.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Sanitary sewer and water serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner plans to expand the existing 4660 sq. ft fraternity building and add
approximately 4100 sq. ft. of new structure along the southern building line. While this
addition to the building footprint is not caused due to an increase in the occupancy,
proposed changes would improve the quality of life for students associated with Phi
Gamma Delta fraternity.
These requests were triggered by petitioner’s intent to upgrade and expand a
longstanding nonconforming structure at this location. The City of West Lafayette after
reviewing the proposed improvements determined that these variances were required in
order to proceed with the site improvements. In addition to the immediate improvements
on the existing building and site, petitioner plans to extend this structure to the south in
2018. Petitioner has acquired additional lots to the south increasing the total lot area to
36,103 sq. ft. in order to accommodate this expansion.
A “fraternity, sorority and student cooperative” is a permitted use in the R3W zone;
however because Phi Gamma Delta was built well before the original adoption of the
Unified Zoning Ordinance in 1965, it does not meet the current development
requirements of R3W making this a legally nonconforming structure (UZO 5-1-6). The
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UZO clearly states that a nonconforming structure occupied by a permitted use may be
moved on its lot, altered or enlarged provided it meets all requirements of the ordinance.
While the proposed site upgrades and expansion would make the property more safe
and accessible for students, multiple variances are required to make this a legally
conforming structure per UZO standards.
This unique structure covered with vines was built in 1936 on multiple lots of University
Park Second Addition and was constructed to the height of 39’. The site currently does
not meet the vegetative coverage requirement of 30% required by the UZO. Staff is
currently working on amending R3W development standards that would reduce the
vegetative coverage from the required 30% and increase the allowable building height
to 45’. Because of this, staff can support requests #1 to reduce the vegetative coverage
to 28.7% and #2 to increase the building height to 39’ for both the existing and proposed
building addition.
The site currently has a total of 52 parking spaces: a paved parking lot with 37 onsite
and 15 offsite parking spaces available by parking agreement are utilized by the
residents. However, required accessible parking spaces are not presently provided. The
proposed improvements would add a larger parking lot, increase the number of parking
spaces and provide much needed accessible parking for this use with the same
occupancy of 75 students. It is staff’s opinion that granting request #3 to allow 55
spaces instead of the required 57 is supportable since it would bring the property closer
to conformity by adding three more spaces to the existing 52 spaces.
Staff supports request #4 to reduce the bicycle parking to 10 spaces which has
adequately served the same number of occupants in the past would be considered
minimum relief. Furthermore, staff is in the process of reducing this bicycle parking
requirement in the UZO and believes that the recent expansion of the bike share
program Zagster on campus would allow for a reduction in the bicycle parking space
requirement.
The ordinance requires a 5’ no-parking setback from the rear and side property lines in
an R3W zone; this proposal would eliminate that standard along the alley on the east
and along the south property line. Staff does not support this request because this could
cause future obstructions on the narrow 12’ two-way alley and could negatively affect
the development of the adjoining property to the south.
Petitioner has informed us that the existing parking lot on site includes 9 tandem spaces
that are double-parked obstructing access to the maneuvering aisle negatively
impacting parking for 18 vehicles. As staff has approved similar parking arrangements
of double-parking or tandem parking for Planned Developments tailored towards
students close to this site, request #6 removing the maneuvering aisle requirement
would be supportable by staff. Additionally, this proposal would also reduce the number
of double parked vehicles to 12 from the existing 18, decreasing the current
nonconformity.
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Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission, at its meeting on April 19th, 2017 determined that the
variances requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Regarding requests #1, #2, #3, #4 and #6, granting these variances WILL NOT be
injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community. The
proposed improvements will allow much needed improvements to a longstanding
nonconforming fraternity as well as ADA compliance for the site.
Regarding request #5, the elimination of the 5’ no-parking setback WILL be injurious
to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community. The two-way
traffic on a 12’ wide alley could cause congestion due to the proposed parking layout
along the eastern property line and it may negatively impact the development of the
adjoining property.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in requests #1, #2, #3,
#4 and #6 WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The plan would
improve the current site by adding accessible parking and improving the quality of
life for the fraternity; the paved and striped lot would be on the same location with
the addition of several parking spaces created on the acquired lots to the south.
Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in request #5 WILL be
affected in a substantially adverse manner. The proposed parking layout for 8
spaces with individual access from a narrow 12’ wide alley could create a traffic flow
obstruction for motorists trying to access properties to the south and east of this site.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district regarding requests #1, #2,
#3, #4 and #6. While there is nothing unusual regarding this lot’s size and shape, the
topography of the site is unique as it is elevated approximately 5’ from the street
level. Staff plans to amend the zoning ordinance in the near future to address issues
regarding vegetative coverage, height and the bicycle parking requirement negating
these requests. The new proposal increases the parking to 55 from the existing 52
spaces without increasing the occupancy. A fraternity is considered as a single
housing unit regardless of the number of occupants, which is not the case for
apartments in a similar zone. Hence the double parking/tandem parking alternative
has been successfully used at this location to date and also on sites with similar
uses in this area.
The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district regarding request #5. Various fraternities
and sororities in the “Island” are subjected to the same R3W zoning standards.
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5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance with regard to requests #1,
#2, #3, #4 and #6. As the new building and site improvements would enhance the
streetscape, improve safety and quality of life for residents, it would also decrease
the nonconforming status of this property. Enforcing the requirements of the
ordinance that are underway for revision would be burdensome on the property
owner.
Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an
unusual or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance with regard to
request #5. Self-imposed situations cannot be considered a hardship and continued
use of the property for a fraternity will not end if this variance is not granted. With the
acquisition of additional property, petitioner had the opportunity to propose a site
layout that would remove the need for this request.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in
Question 5 above.
5a. The hardship involved in variances #1, #2, #3, #4 and #6 IS NOT solely selfimposed. The R3W zoning standards when amended would negate the need for
requests #1, #2 and #4. Regarding request #3 and #6, the fraternity building existed
prior to the adoption of the parking requirements of 0.75 spaces per occupant at
capacity for vehicles. Most importantly this proposal decreases the existing
nonconformity at this location. The double/tandem parking has been utilized in this
area successfully for student housing.
5b. The variances sought DO provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate the
hardship. Approving requests #1, #2 and #4 would be minimum relief as petitioner
could proceed with the necessary permitting process to improve this site without a
delay due to the future ordinance amendment. Approving #3 and #6 would be
considered minimum relief as the use of this site and the number of occupants
remains unchanged.
As hardship was not established for request #5, minimum relief would be to acquire
sufficient land and redesigning the layout of the proposed improvements to meet the
current UZO standards.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1 (vegetative coverage to 28.7% from 30%): Approval
Variance #2 (building height to 39’ from 14’): Approval
Variance #3 (reduced parking spaces to 55 from 57): Approval
Variance #4 (reduced bicycle parking spaces to 10 from 57): Approval
Variance #5 (eliminate no-parking setback along rear and side of the property): Denial
Variance #6 (remove the unobstructed maneuvering aisle requirement): Approval
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